

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CRAIG CUNNINGHAM, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

GENERAL DYNAMICS
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AYTAN Y. BELLIN
Counsel of Record
BELLIN & ASSOCIATES LLC
50 Main Street, Suite 1000
White Plains, NY 10606
aytan.bellin@bellinlaw.com
(914) 358-5345

ROGER FURMAN
7485 Henefer Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90045
roger.furman@yahoo.com
(310) 568-0640

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW, AND BASIS FOR DISTRICT COURT'S FEDERAL JURISDICTION.....	1
THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Summary of Relevant Facts	2
B. Proceedings Before the District Court	4
C. The Fourth Circuit's Decision	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. By Ruling that the <i>Yearsley</i> Defense Is Properly Raised on a Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction – on which the Plaintiff Bears the Ultimate Burden of Proof – the Fourth Circuit Issued a Decision on a Critical Jurisdictional Issue that Directly Conflicts with Decisions by the Fifth, Sixth and Ninth Circuits Ruling that <i>Yearsley</i> Establishes an Affirmative Defense – on which the Defendant Bears the Burden of Proof.....	6
A. In Conflict with the Fourth Circuit’s Ruling in this Case, the Fifth, Sixth and Ninth Circuits have Ruled that <i>Yearsley</i> Does Not Articulate a Jurisdictional Defense	7
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision also Conflicts with <i>Yearsley</i> Itself	12
C. It is Critically Important that this Court Resolve this Intercircuit Conflict, and Establish Whether a Plaintiff or a Defendant Bears the Burden of Proof Regarding the <i>Yearsley</i> Defense....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling that <i>Yearsley</i> Established a Defense Against Liability for Violating Federal Laws is Inconsistent with (a) <i>Yearsley</i> ’s Actual Holding, which Applied the Defense Only to State Law Claims, (b) Decisions by the Second, Sixth and Ninth Circuits and by this Court Confirming that State-Law Preemption, not Sovereign Immunity, is the Basis for the <i>Yearsley</i> Defense, and (c) Separation of Powers Principles Prohibiting Executive Agencies from Undermining Congress’s Laws	15
A. <i>Yearsley</i> did not Articulate a Defense to Violations of Federal Laws.....	16
B. <i>Yearsley</i> ’s Defense to State Law Liability is not Based on Sovereign Immunity, as the Fourth Circuit Determined, but instead Is Based on Preemption Principles, as this Court and the Second, Sixth and Ninth Circuits Have Recognized	18
1. This Court’s Decisions in <i>Yearsley</i> and <i>Boyle</i> are not Based on Sovereign Immunity	19
2. The Second, Sixth and Ninth Circuits’ Decisions Confirm that <i>Yearsley</i> is Based on Preemption, and therefore Protects only Against Violations of State Law	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Fourth Circuit Ignored this Court’s, as well as the Second, Sixth and Ninth Circuits’, Precedent on the Scope of, and Rationale for, the <i>Yearsley</i> Defense	23
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling that <i>Yearsley</i> Protects Against Federal Law Liability Enables Federal Agencies to Authorize Private Parties to Violate Acts of Congress, Violating Separation of Powers Principles	26
III. By Diluting <i>Yearsley</i> ’s Threshold Requirement that a Federal Statute Must Specifically Authorize an Agency to Direct a Contractor to Violate Other Laws, the Fourth Circuit has Enabled Executive Agencies to Subvert Congress’s Will in Other Federal Laws	29
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (April 24, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division (May 1, 2017).....	22a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Divi- sion (October 18, 2016)	39a
APPENDIX D: Denial of Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (May 22, 2018)	52a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules.....	53a
APPENDIX F: Transcript of Record, Supreme Court of the United States, <i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Con-</i> <i>struction Company</i> (December 23, 1937)	65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009).....	5, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 980 (2016).....	7, 11, 12, 22, 31
<i>Anchorage v. Integrated Concepts and Research Corp.</i> , 1 F. Supp.3d 1001 (D. Alaska 2014)	20
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	24
<i>Berkovitz by Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	25
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	25, 26
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	28
<i>Burgess v. Colorado Serum Co., Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 844 (11th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Cabalce v. VSE Corp.</i> , 922 F. Supp.2d 1113 (D. Haw. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	25
<i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 868 (1993).....	10
<i>Cunningham v. General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc. ("Op.")</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018)	1, 6, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cunningham v. General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc.</i> , Civil No. 1:16-cv-00545, 2017 WL 1682534 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2017)	1
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	25
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct 1612 (2018).....	32
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	27
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	25
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	7
<i>Hertz Corp v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	14
<i>Hilbert v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp.2d 187 (D. Mass. 2008).....	23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	14
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied <i>sub nom. KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015)	30
<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008)	10, 22
<i>L-3 Communics. Corp. v. Serco Inc.</i> , 39 F. Supp.3d 740 (E.D. Va. 2014)	30
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 660 A.2d 810 (Conn. 1995)	10
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	32, 33
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	27
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	28
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	6, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2008).....	14
<i>Schnabel v. BorgWarner Morse TEC</i> , No. CV 08-04714, 2008 WL 11336462 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2008)	23
<i>Total Medical Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 857 (1997)	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson & Mendenhall</i> , 355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004) ...	9, 12, 22
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	28
<i>W. A. Ross Const. Co. v. Yearsley</i> , 103 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1939).....	13
<i>Westfall v. Ervin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	13
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	17
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Zappulla v. New York</i> , 391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 957 (2005).....	26
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2679	27
42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(4)(A)(i)	2, 29
42 U.S.C. § 18083(a).....	2, 6, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18083(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 18083(b)(2)	6, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18083(e)	2, 6, 30
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)-(3).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)	2
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(b)	2
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)	2
48 C.F.R. § 1.602-1(b).....	2, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... <i>passim</i>	
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
https://datalab.usaspending.gov/contract-explorer.html	15
